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Tuesday, March 24th, 2026 at the Fallis Hall (located at 53303 Range Road 52) 
Commencing at 9:00 a.m. 
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filmed or voice recorded.) 
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1. Call to order 

 
 

2. Treaty 6 Territory Land Acknowledgement 
The Summer Village of Silver Sands acknowledges that we are meeting on Treaty 6 
Territory and on the homelands of the Metis Nation.  We acknowledge all indigenous 
peoples who have walked these lands for centuries.  We acknowledge the harms and 
mistakes of the past, and we dedicate ourselves to move forward in partnership with 
indigenous communities in a spirit of reconciliation and collaboration. 

 
 
3. Agenda:       Tuesday, March 24th, 2026 Regular Council Meeting 
 
     (approve agenda as is, or with amendments, additions  

or deletions) 
 
 
4. Minutes:  a)  Friday, February 27th, 2026 Regular Meeting Minutes 
 
     (approve minutes as is, or with amendments) 
 
 
5.        Delegations:  a) 10:00 a.m. – Michelle Gallagher, Patriot Law – 

Consolidated Lots and Assessment Sub Class Bylaw. This 
discussion will take place in Closed Session. 

 
     (direction as given by Council at meeting time) 
 
 
6.       Public Hearings:  n/a 
 
 
7.       Bylaws:             a)  

 
 
8.       Business:  

a) Shock Trauma Air Rescue Service (STARS) Foundation – 
attached is a thank you for supporting STARS and an Ally 
Impact Report. Last year $2.00 per lot was donated which 
totaled just under $700.00. 
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(to accept the thank you and Ally Impact Report from Shock 
Trauma Air Rescue Service (STARS) Foundation for 
information and FURTHER THAT Summer Village of Silver 
Sands donate $__________ for 2026) 
 
Or  
 
(to accept the thank you and Ally Impact Report from Shock 
Trauma Air Rescue Service (STARS) Foundation for 
information and FURTHER THAT Summer Village of Silver 
Sands not donate for 2026.) 

 
Or 

 
(some other direction as provided by Council at meeting 
time.) 

 
 

b) Alberta Community Partnership Grant Approval – Regional 
Asset and Land Management Strategy. 
 
Summer Village of South View has been approved for a 
$200,000.00 grant under the Intermunicipal Collaboration 
component of the 2025/26 Alberta Community Partnership 
(ACP) program in support of its Regional Asset and Land 
and Management Strategy project. South View is the lead 
municipality on this grant in partnership with the Summer 
Villages of Birch Cove, Silver Sands, West Cove, and 
Nakamun Park. The key deliverables identified in the grant 
application are: 

• Asset Condition Assessment (stormwater, 
transportation, recreation) 

• Updated 10-year capital plans 
• Analysis of regional asset data and GIS integration 

options (as funding allows) 
 
As per the grant application, the project will be led by each 
municipality’s CAO and other designated staff and 
technical advisors. Councils will be kept informed of 
progress by their respective administrations. 
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(that the February 20, 2026 Alberta Community 
Partnership Grant Approval letter for the Regional Asset 
and Land Management Strategy be accepted for 
information and FURTHER THAT the project proceed with 
MPE Engineering.) 
  
Or 
  
(some other direction as provided at meeting time.) 
 
 

c) 2026 Draft Operating Budget – Council and Administration 
will complete its 4th and final review of the 2026 Draft 
Operating Budget, and Administration will prepare the 
applicable tax rate and special tax bylaws based on the 
motion by Council of this 2026 Draft Budget. This draft 
budget has a 5.45% increase in municipal tax dollars 
collected. The School Requisition increase is over and 
above the municipal increase. The municipal minimum 
amount payable in 2025 was $1,172.00.  Historically we 
have kept this increase relevant to the overall municipal tax 
dollars collected increase – which if we followed that logical 
would put our 2026 amount at $1,236.00.   

 
(that the Draft 2026 Operating Budget for the Summer 
Village of Silver Sands be approved as reviewed at 
meeting time, that Administration prepare the tax rate 
bylaw based on this budget as approved today, and that a 
minimum amount payable of $____________ be approved 
for the 2026 taxation year, and that the 2026 Tax Rate 
Bylaw be brought back to the April Council meeting for 
consideration of all readings.) 

 
 

d)  
 

 
e)  

 
 

f)  
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9.         Financial:      a)   Income & Expense Statement – as at February 28, 2026 
 
   (accept income & expense statement report, along with the 

related bank statement, for information) 
 
 
10.        Councillors’ Reports: 

a) Mayor  
b) Deputy Mayor  
c) Councillor 

 
  (accept Council Reports for information) 
 
 
11.       Administration Reports: 

a) Development Officer’s Report – tent/tarp structures 
b) Public Works Report 
c) Assessment increase with second approach – verbal update 
d)  
e)  

    
(accept above items for information) 

 
 

12.     Information and Correspondence: 
 

a) Parkland County, Rod Shaigec, Mayor – February 11, 
2026 – Response to request for Mutual Aid Agreement – 
Regional Emergency Services Collaboration. 
 

b) Village of Alberta Beach, CAO Kathy Skwarchuk – 
February 20, 2026 – Mutual Assistance Agreement – 
Emergency Services with Westlock County. 

 
c) Government of Alberta – February 27, 2026 - 2026 

Education Property Tax Requisition Comparison Report.  
 

d) Matthewson & Company, Asset Management Planning, 
Anna Trippel – March 12, 2026 – February monthly 
progress report.  
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e) 26DP04-31 – Renovation of an Existing Detached 
Dwelling and Construction of a two storey addition to the 
Dwelling and two decks – 13 Ash Avenue. 

 
f) 26DP05-31 – Operation of a Tourist Home – 9 Bay Drive. 

 
                    (accept correspondence for information) 

  
 

13. Open Floor Discussion with Gallery:   (15-minute time limit) 
 
       (accept for information the open floor discussion with the gallery, if applicable) 
 
 
14. Closed Meeting (if required):     

a) Michelle Gallagher, Patriot Law Consolidated Lots and 
Assessment Sub Class Bylaw as per the Municipal 
Government Act and Section 32 of the Access to Information 
Act. 

 
 
15. Adjournment 
 
 
Next Council Meetings: 
-Friday, April 24th, 2026 Regular Council meeting 
-Friday, June 26th, 2026 Regular Council meeting 
-Friday, July 31st, 2026 Regular Council meeting 
 
 
Other dates to remember: 
-Saturday March 21st – SVLSACE Meeting – 9:00 a.m. Alberta Beach 
-Thursday-Friday, March 26th – 27th, 2026 AB Municipal Leaders Caucus Meeting 
-Wednesday-Friday, April 29th – May 1st, 2026 SVREMP Mock Training Exercise  
 









































 
ALBERTA 

MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS

Office ofthe Minister
MLA, Peace River  

320 Legislature Building, 10800 - 97 Avenue, Edmonton, Alberta T5K 2B6 Canada    Telephone 780-427-3744 Fax 780-422-9550

Classification: Public

          AR121606 

February 20, 2026 
 
 
Her Worship Sandi Benford 
Mayor 
Summer Village of South View 
PO Box 8 
Alberta Beach, AB T0E 0A0 
  
Dear Mayor Benford:
 
Through the Alberta Community Partnership (ACP) program, the Government of Alberta 
encourages strengthened relationships between municipalities and cooperative approaches to 
service delivery. By working in partnership with our neighbours, we create opportunities that 
build capacity and enhance shared services. Together, we help build vibrant, resilient 
communities for the benefit of all Albertans.   
 
I am pleased to inform you that the Summer Village of South View has been approved for a 
grant of $200,000 under the Intermunicipal Collaboration component of the 2025/26 ACP in 
support of your Regional Asset and Land Management Strategy project. This approval does not 
signify broader provincial support for any recommendation or outcome that might result from 
your project.  
 
The conditional grant agreement will be sent shortly to your chief administrative officer to obtain 
the appropriate signatures.  
 
The Government of Alberta looks forward to celebrating your ACP-funded project with you and 
your municipal partnership. I encourage you to send invitations for any milestone events to my 
office. We ask that you advise Municipal Affairs a minimum of 15 working days prior to the 
proposed event. If you would like to discuss possible activities or events to recognize your ACP 
achievements, please contact a grant advisor, toll-free by dialing 310-0000, then 780-422-7125, 
or at acp.grants@gov.ab.ca. 

…/2 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

Classification: Public

- 2 - 
 
 
I congratulate the partnership on initiating this project, and I wish you every success in your 
efforts. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
Dan Williams, ECA 
Minister of Municipal Affairs 
 
cc: Shane Getson, MLA, Lac Ste. Anne-Parkland 

Dean Preston, Mayor, Summer Village of Birch Cove 
Keith J. Pederson, Mayor, Summer Village of Nakamun Park 
Bernie Poulin, Mayor, Summer Village of Silver Sands 
Christopher Kelly, Mayor, Summer Village of West Cove 
Angela Duncan, Chief Administrative Officer, Summer Village of South View 
Wendy Wildman, Chief Administrative Officer, Summer Village of Birch Cove 
Wendy Wildman, Chief Administrative Officer, Summer Village of Nakamun Park 
Wendy Wildman, Chief Administrative Officer, Summer Village of Silver Sands 
Wendy Wildman, Chief Administrative Officer, Summer Village of West Cove 

 
 
 
 





















 2026 INTERIM BUDGET  2026 Actuals (February) Variance % of function

Income Function
Taxation Income

Municipal Tax 312,442                                          -                                        312,442 #DIV/0!

School Foundation Tax 195,913                                          -                                        195,913 #DIV/0!

Minimum Tax ($1,109 - 2024)($1,172 - 2025) 139,404                                          -                                        139,404 #DIV/0!

Senior Foundation Tax 17,212                                            -                                        17,212 #DIV/0!

Designated Industrial Tax 28                                                   -                                        28 #DIV/0!

Sub-Total Taxation 664,999                                          -                                        664,999             0%

Grant & Reserve Funding Income
Operating Grant - LGFF Operating 17,122                                            -                                        17,122                0%

Operating Grant - Canada Day (apply annually) 600                                                 -                                        600                     0%

Operating Grant - FIRESMART/FRIAA 500                                        500-                     #DIV/0!

Operating Grant - Canada Summer Jobs (apply annually) -                                        -                     #DIV/0!

Capital Grant - MSI-C / LGFF -                                        -                     #DIV/0!

Capital Grant - CCBF -                                        -                     #DIV/0!

Special Projects Funding (from reserves or from grant $ in deferred revenue or from Grant Deposits) 18,500                                            -                                        18,500                0%

Special Projects Funding- Flowering Rush (from reserves or from grant $ in deferred revenue or from Grant 
Deposits) 164,471                                          -                                        164,471             0%

Capital Projects Funding (from reserves or from grant $ in deferred revenue) 58,000                                            -                                        58,000                0%

Transfers from Reserves (2018 LSA Road)(2023/2024/2025 - under agreement $24,653 per year repayment) 16,092                                            -                                        16,092                0%

Sub-Total Grant & Reserve Funding 274,785                                          500                                        274,285             0%

S.V. OF SILVER SANDS - MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT
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 2026 INTERIM BUDGET  2026 Actuals (February) Variance % of function

S.V. OF SILVER SANDS - MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT

Other Income

Other Income (Lease for 7 RV Lots)(Fire Reimburse Onoway) 1,400                                              -                                        1,400 0%

Penalties on Taxes 7,500                                              7,008                                    492 93%

Bank Income 12,000                                            1,675                                    10,325 14%

Sub-Total Other Income 20,900                                            8,683                                    12,217.00          42%

Admin Income
Admin - Sales of Good and Services 500                                                 -                                        500                     0%

Admin - Tax Certificates 700                                                 50                                          650                     7%

Admin - NSF Fees -                                                  -                                        -                     #DIV/0!

Admin - Reserve Transfer -                                                  -                                        -                     #DIV/0!

Admin - Reserve Transfer (Elections) 5,000                                              -                                        5,000                  0%

Sub-Total Admin Income 6,200                                              50                                          6,150                  1%

Bylaw/Emergency Services Income
Bylaw/Emergency Services - Fines -                                                  -                                        0 #DIV/0!

Bylaw/Emergency Services - Fire Incident Recovery -                                                  -                                        0 #DIV/0!

Transfer from Reserves - Provincial Policing 4,803                                              -                                        4,803 #DIV/0!

Sub-Total Bylaw/Emergency Services 4,803                                              -                                        4,803                  0%

Utiltiies Income
Utilities - Fortis Franchise Fees 5,500                                              1,139                                    4,361                  21%

Sub-Total Utilities Income 5,500                                              1,139                                    4,361                  21%
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 2026 INTERIM BUDGET  2026 Actuals (February) Variance % of function

S.V. OF SILVER SANDS - MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT

Public Works Income
Public Works/Roads - Services Billed Out -                                        0 #DIV/0!

Public Works/Roads - Sales of TCA -                                        0 #DIV/0!

Public Works/Roads - Transfer from Reserves -                                        0 #DIV/0!

Public Works Banked Time - Transfer from Reserves 3,200                                              -                                        3,200 0%

Public Works - Recycling Offset - Circular Materials 9,000                                              -                                        9,000 0%

Sub-Total Public Works Income 12,200                                            -                                        12,200                0%

Sewer/Water/Drainage Income
Sewer/Water/Drainage - Transfer from Reserves -                                                  -                                        -                     #DIV/0!

Sub-Total Sewer/Water/Drainage -                                                  -                                        0 #DIV/0!

Planning & Development Income
Planning & Development - Safety Codes Permit Fees 2,000                                              317                                        1,683 16%

Planning & Development - Development Permit Fees 2,000                                              600                                        1,400 30%

Planning & Development - SDAB Appeal Fees 0 #DIV/0!

Planning & Development - Transfer from Reserves 0 #DIV/0!

Sub-Total Planning & Development 4,000                                              917                                        3,083 23%

Parks & Recreation Income
Parks & Recreation - Grant FCSS 5,501                                              1,376                                    4,125 25%

Parks & Recreation - Weed Harvesting (LIAMS) 7,500                                              -                                        7,500 0%

Parks & Recreation - Transfer from Reserve -                                        
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 2026 INTERIM BUDGET  2026 Actuals (February) Variance % of function

S.V. OF SILVER SANDS - MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT

Sub-Total Parks & Recreation 13,001                                            1,376                                    11,625 11%

Requisitions Collected by Municipality (offset) -                                        

Requisitions - Senior Foundation 17,212-                                            -                                        -17,212 0%

Requisitions - Over\Under Utilized Levy -                                        0

Requisitions - School Foundation 195,913-                                          -                                        -195,913 0%

Requisitions - Over\Under Utilized Levy -                                        0

Requisitions - Designated Industrial 28-                                                   -                                        -28 0%

Requisitions - Over\Under Utilized Levy

Sub-Total Requisitions 213,153-                                          -                                        -213,153 0%

Net Revenue for Municipal Purposes 793,235$                                        12,665$                                780,570$           2%
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 2026 INTERIM BUDGET  2026 Actuals (February) Variance % of function

S.V. OF SILVER SANDS - MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT

Expense Function
Council -                                        

Council Meeting Fees 17,000                                            125                                        16,875 1%

Council Deductions -                                                  -                                        0 #DIV/0!

Council Monthly 5,400                                              150                                        5,250 3%

Council Travel \ Subsistence 6,000                                              -                                        6,000 0%

Council SVLSACE 1,750                                              -                                        1,750 0%

Council Development 5,000                                              -                                        5,000 0%

Council Integrity Commissioner 833                                                 -                                        833 0%

Sub Total Council 35,983                                            275                                        35,708 1%
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 2026 INTERIM BUDGET  2026 Actuals (February) Variance % of function

S.V. OF SILVER SANDS - MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT

Administration
Administration Contract 82,115                                            13,685                                  68,430 17%

MAP Review -                                                  170                                        -170 #DIV/0!

Employee Benefits 8,000                                              1,333                                    6,667 17%

W.C.B. 3,900                                              -                                        3,900 0%

Travel & Subsistence 3,200                                              324                                        2,876 10%

Conventions/Training 1,000                                              -                                        1,000 0%

Postage \ Phone \ Storage 5,600                                              757                                        4,843 14%

Memberships 2,500                                              2,284                                    216 91%

Stationery & Printing 3,000                                              208                                        2,792 7%

Advertising 500                                                 -                                        500 0%

Auditor 4,900                                              -                                        4,900 0%

Assessment 7,940                                              2,217                                    5,723 28%

Assessment LARB \ CARB 1,000                                              -                                        1,000 0%

Legal 5,000                                              -                                        5,000 0%

Insurance 10,000                                            8,510                                    1,490 85%

Computer Support \  Website 2,500                                              -                                        2,500 0%

Meeting Room Fees - Fallis Hall Rent 1,200                                              -                                        1,200 0%

General Appreciation 500                                                 -                                        500 0%

Tax Rebates & Discounts -                                                  -                                        0 #DIV/0!

Bank Charges \  Penalties 250                                                 27                                          223 11%

Land Title Charges 50                                                   -                                        50 0%

Donation To Other Agency (STARS) 300                                                 -                                        300 0%

Sub-Total Administration 143,455                                          29,515                                  113,940 21%
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S.V. OF SILVER SANDS - MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT

Election
Salaries & Wages 4,000 - 4,000 0%

Advertising 500 - 500 0%

Goods & Supplies 500 - 500 0%

Census Costs - - #DIV/0!

Sub-Total Election 5,000 - 5,000$                0%

Medical - 

Medical Clinic (LSA) - - 0

Sub-Total Medical - - 0 0%
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S.V. OF SILVER SANDS - MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT

Public Works
Salaries \ Wages (Supervisor) 75,000                                            12,762                                  62,238 17%

Salaries \ Wages (Banked) 3,200                                              -                                        3,200 0%

Salaries \ Wages (Summer Staff)(2024 Budgeted amount included in Supervisor Budget) 20,000                                            -                                        20,000 0%

Payroll Deductions 7,400                                              1,032                                    6,368 14%

Payroll Vacation Accruals 3,200                                              500                                        2,700 16%

Payroll Employee Benefits 8,000                                              1,414                                    6,586 18%

Phone Reimburse (PWM) 1,200                                              200                                        1,000 17%

Shop Phone (Telus) 1,600                                              122                                        1,478 8%

Public Works Consultant -                                                  -                                        0 #DIV/0!

Shop Security 550                                                 -                                        550 0%

Snow Removal \ Grading 1,000                                              -                                        1,000 0%

Gravel & Rehabilitation 8,000                                              2,480                                    5,520 31%

General Services 1,000                                              -                                        1,000 0%

Signs 1,000                                              -                                        1,000 0%

Parts, Supplies, Fuel, Equip Repair 17,000                                            3,278                                    13,722 19%

Shop Improvements 1,000                                              -                                        1,000 0%

Electrical 22,000                                            1,888                                    20,112 9%

Natural Gas 2,500                                              263                                        2,237 11%

Sub-Total Public Works 173,650                                          23,939                                  149,711             14%

Storm Water / Drainage -                                        

General Supply - Culverts 500                                                 -                                        500 0%

Storm Water Drainage Study -                                                  -                                        0 #DIV/0!

Sub-Total Storm Water/Dainage 500                                                 -                                        500                     0%
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S.V. OF SILVER SANDS - MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT

Lagoon / Sewer
Lagoon/Sewer Capital -                                                  -                                        0 #DIV/0!

Lagoon/Sewer Operating -                                                  -                                        0 #DIV/0!

Sub-Total Lagoon / Sewer -                                                  -                                        -                     #DIV/0!

Waste Collection
Waste 25,000                                            2,117                                    22,883 8%

Recycle 7,000                                              1,904                                    5,096 27%

Large Bin Clean Up 3,500                                              -                                        3,500 0%

Waste Commission (Hwy 43) 6,000                                              310                                        5,690 5%

Sub-Total Waste Collection 41,500                                            4,331                                    37,169 10%

Municipal Planning
Development Officer 3,600                                              300                                        3,300 8%

Development Permit Fees 2,000                                              600                                        1,400 30%

Development Enforcement 2,000                                              233                                        1,767 12%

Planning (GC) 500                                                 -                                        500 0%

General Planning Services (General MPS) 1,000                                              -                                        1,000 0%

Safety Codes Administration 2,493                                              -                                        2,493 0%

SDAB (Milestone Municipal Services) 300                                                 300                                        0 100%

Sub-Total Municipal Planning 11,893                                            1,433                                    10,460 12%
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Recreation & Parks
Playground Maintenance 1,400                                              -                                        1,400 0%

Boat Launch 1,000                                              -                                        1,000 0%

Tree Removal / Reserves 2,000                                              -                                        2,000 0%

Weed Inspection / Spraying 1,000                                              -                                        1,000 0%

Weed Harvesting LIAMS 7,500                                              -                                        7,500 0%

Library - YRL 1,017                                              -                                        1,017 0%

Library - Local (Darwell) 1,000                                              -                                        1,000 0%

Recreation (LSA) 500                                                 -                                        500 0%

East End Bus 375                                                 -                                        375 0%

FCSS  ($5,593)($987 admin) 6,580                                              -                                        6,580 0%

Canada Day Celebration 600                                                 -                                        600 0%

Sub-Total Receation & Parks 22,972                                            -                                        22,972 0%

Emergency Services
Fire Suppression 42,000                                            6,967                                    35,033 17%

Fire Incident Recovery -                                                  -                                        0 #DIV/0!

Fire Volunteer Recruitment -                                                  -                                        0 #DIV/0!

Disaster Services/Emergency 4,500                                              -                                        4,500 0%

Directors of Emergency Management 5,000                                              -                                        5,000 0%

CPO Lac Ste. Anne Couty -                                        0 #DIV/0!

CPO/Bylaw/Enhanced RCMP 10,000                                            -                                        10,000 0%
Provincial Policing (collect or fund balance under reserve account or from reserve account) 15,095                                            -                                        15,095 0%

Sub-Total Emergency Services 76,595                                            6,967                                    69,628 9%
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Planned Reserve Contributions
Provincial Policing -                                                  -                                        0 0%

Sustainability Reserve 10,037                                            -                                        10,037 0%

Tree Removal Reserve 844                                                 -                                        844 0%

Snow Removal Reserve 563                                                 -                                        563 0%

Legal Reserve 563                                                 -                                        563 0%

Election Reserve 1,406                                              -                                        1,406 0%

SDAB/ARB Appeals 1,125                                              -                                        1,125 0%

MAP Review Reserve 525                                                 -                                        525 0%

Lagoon Reserve -                                                  -                                        0

Operating Reserve -                                                  -                                        0

Roads Reserve -                                                  -                                        0

Sub-Total Planned Reserve Contribution 15,063                                            -                                        15,063                0%

Year-End Audit Accounts 
Annual Amortization -                                        -                     

Gain\Loss On Sale Of TCA -                                        -                     

Sub-Total Year-End Audit Accounts -                                                  -                                        -                     
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S.V. OF SILVER SANDS - MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT

Special Projects
2025 Flowering Rush ACP Grant (Silver Sands is Managing Partner)(2025/2026/2027) 165,471                                          -                                        165,471 0%
2024 Flowering Rush Municipal Contributions (incl additional $1,000 from SS, $2,000 from LILSA, $2,000 from 
WC) -                                                  -                                        0 #DIV/0!

LSA County 2018 Rd Project (Repay over 3 Years 23/24/25)(LGFF Additional $8,561 & Reserves $16,092) 24,653                                            -                                        24,653 0%

Entrance Signs 2,000                                              -                                        2,000 0%

Septic Site Inspections -                                                  -                                        0 #DIV/0!

Assessment Bylaw Review 1,500                                              -                                        1,500 0%

Firesmart 5,000                                              -                                        5,000 0%

Legal Review Fire Matters -                                                  -                                        0 #DIV/0!

Status Change Summer Village vs. Village 10,000                                            -                                        10,000 0%

Technology Prevention/Risk -                                                  -                                        0 #DIV/0!
Asset Management Plan (2026 - South View Lead) -                                                  -                                        0 #DIV/0!
Privacy Management Program Template (2026 - Nakamun Park Lead) -                                                  -                                        0 #DIV/0!

Sub-Total Special Project 208,624                                          -                                        208,624 0%
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S.V. OF SILVER SANDS - MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT

Capital Projects
2025 Projects transferred from 5-year Capital Plan (Have $134,793 in capital grant funds for 2025)
2025 Project - spruce crescent drainage 6,000                                              -                                        6,000                  0%

2025 Project - landscaping upgrades 7,000                                              -                                        7,000                  0%

2025 Project - walking trail upgrades 10,000                                            -                                        10,000                0%

2025 Project - bathroom in quonset 10,000                                            -                                        10,000                0%

2025 Project - playground upgrades (LGFF same application as Willow) 6,000                                              -                                        6,000                  0%

2025 Project - Surveying all rear property lines where they meet reserve land for installing Municipal Reserve 
Land Identification signs (LGFF same application as Willow) 19,000                                            -                                        19,000                0%

2025 Project Proposed from meeting - Firesmart the reserves (take from above projects) -                                        -                     #DIV/0!

2025 Project Speed Bumps (LGFF) (Motion 184-25) -                                        -                     #DIV/0!

2025 Project Sea-Can/Fuel Tank (LGFF) (Motion 225-25) -                                        -                     #DIV/0!

Sub-Total Capital Projects 58,000                                            -                                        58,000                0%

TOTAL 793,235$                                        66,460$                                726,775$           8%

Income Less Expenses -  Surplus / (Defecit) -$                                                53,795-$                         
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Summer Village of Silver Sands 
Report to Council 

Meeting:  March 24, 2026 - Regular Council Meeting 

Originated By: Tony Sonnleitner, Development Officer, Summer Village of Silver 
Sands 

 
Development Permits: 26DP04-31 
    Plan 223 MC, Block 2, Lot 13A – 13 Ash Avenue 

Renovation of an Existing Detached Dwelling and Construction 
of a Two Storey Addition to the Dwelling (66.9 sq. m.) and 
two decks. 
 

    26DP05-31 
    Plan 6108 RS, Block 8, Lot 9 – 9 Bay Drive 

Operation of a Tourist Home (Four Bedrooms). 
 

Enforcement:  26STOP01-31 
    Plan 2941 MC, Block 1, Lot 1 – 15 Cedar Avenue 

Development without Development Permit - Operation of a 
Tourist Home. 
March 2, 2026 – Order received by landowner; no response 
at March 17, 2026. 

 
 
Letters of Compliance: None 
 
Bylaws:   None 
 

Regards, 

 
Tony Sonnleitner, Development Officer 



Public Works Report 

SVSS Council Meeting March 24, 2026 

 

Update from February 27, 2026 

1. They are hoping to install the hydrometric gauge this month. 

 

New Item 

1. Had a big windstorm, we had no trees down on lines. Minimal trees down compared 

to prior storms, and no damages or emergency removals required.  

2. Alarm system upgrades to sensors seem to be effective, as there were no false 

alarms during the windstorm, which previously have been non-stop. 

 



























2026 Education Property Tax Requisition Comparison Report

2025 2026 % Change 2025 2026 % Change 2025 2026 % ChangeMunicipality

Residential / Farm Land Requisition Non-Residential Requisition Total Education Requisition

Village of Hughenden $28,084 $30,901 10% $6,641 $7,262 9% $34,725 $38,163 10%

Village of Hussar $35,112 $41,781 19% $11,784 $13,759 17% $46,896 $55,540 18%

Village of Innisfree $28,117 $30,769 9% $13,608 $16,766 23% $41,725 $47,535 14%

Village of Irma $103,158 $106,893 4% $30,672 $32,400 6% $133,830 $139,293 4%

Village of Kitscoty $223,850 $231,573 3% $29,034 $31,206 7% $252,884 $262,780 4%

Village of Linden $200,029 $227,502 14% $71,363 $76,564 7% $271,392 $304,066 12%

Village of Lomond $31,081 $32,543 5% $9,843 $11,022 12% $40,924 $43,565 6%

Village of Longview $157,170 $184,225 17% $52,271 $56,673 8% $209,441 $240,898 15%

Village of Lougheed $34,916 $36,550 5% $19,609 $21,729 11% $54,525 $58,279 7%

Village of Mannville $117,702 $126,930 8% $35,179 $37,089 5% $152,881 $164,020 7%

Village of Marwayne $103,214 $110,386 7% $19,408 $20,259 4% $122,622 $130,645 7%

Village of Milo $29,740 $33,465 13% $14,627 $17,000 16% $44,367 $50,465 14%

Village of Morrin $39,171 $44,335 13% $5,360 $5,611 5% $44,531 $49,946 12%

Village of Munson $48,199 $53,648 11% $5,534 $6,242 13% $53,733 $59,891 11%

Village of Myrnam $39,970 $43,445 9% $6,587 $7,034 7% $46,558 $50,479 8%

Village of Nampa $59,957 $62,958 5% $71,282 $73,451 3% $131,239 $136,409 4%

Village of Paradise Valley $23,767 $24,744 4% $5,744 $6,622 15% $29,511 $31,366 6%

Village of Rockyford $72,280 $85,039 18% $26,088 $27,132 4% $98,368 $112,171 14%

Village of Rosalind $35,286 $37,308 6% $10,292 $10,875 6% $45,578 $48,184 6%

Village of Rosemary $77,918 $87,882 13% $10,011 $10,976 10% $87,929 $98,858 12%

Village of Rycroft $91,295 $98,239 8% $99,226 $105,928 7% $190,520 $204,167 7%

Village of Ryley $71,484 $77,146 8% $48,904 $50,195 3% $120,388 $127,342 6%

Village of Spring Lake $424,975 $435,180 2% $13,638 $14,446 6% $438,613 $449,626 3%

Village of Standard $93,175 $107,836 16% $55,237 $60,837 10% $148,411 $168,673 14%

Village of Stirling $346,258 $374,086 8% $16,389 $17,354 6% $362,647 $391,440 8%

Village of Veteran $26,027 $30,015 15% $10,370 $10,471 1% $36,397 $40,486 11%

Village of Vilna $30,806 $31,790 3% $8,895 $9,303 5% $39,701 $41,092 4%

Village of Warburg $135,849 $139,929 3% $44,792 $48,878 9% $180,642 $188,807 5%

Village of Warner $80,346 $92,892 16% $20,411 $21,638 6% $100,757 $114,530 14%

Village of Waskatenau $43,870 $45,987 5% $7,746 $7,735 0% $51,617 $53,721 4%

Village of Youngstown $24,802 $27,381 10% $8,701 $9,760 12% $33,503 $37,142 11%

Summer Village          

Summer Village of Argentia Beach $266,905 $281,225 5% $1,326 $1,448 9% $268,232 $282,673 5%

Summer Village of Betula Beach $96,947 $107,455 11% $239 $263 10% $97,187 $107,718 11%

Summer Village of Birch Cove $41,937 $50,637 21% $230 $253 10% $42,167 $50,891 21%

Summer Village of Birchcliff $572,211 $627,205 10% $7,674 $8,092 5% $579,885 $635,296 10%

Summer Village of Bondiss $194,473 $218,172 12% $3,402 $3,682 8% $197,875 $221,855 12%

Summer Village of Bonnyville Beach $72,907 $77,624 6% $733 $789 8% $73,641 $78,413 6%

Summer Village of Burnstick Lake $76,288 $82,192 8% $150 $165 10% $76,437 $82,358 8%

Summer Village of Castle Island $37,112 $38,107 3% $70 $77 10% $37,182 $38,183 3%

Summer Village of Crystal Springs $267,321 $282,440 6% $1,341 $1,472 10% $268,662 $283,912 6%

      

Requisitions are actuals, subject to revision

# Classification: Protected A 7 Requisition amounts based on Feb 02, 2026 Equalized Assessment data



2026 Education Property Tax Requisition Comparison Report

2025 2026 % Change 2025 2026 % Change 2025 2026 % ChangeMunicipality

Residential / Farm Land Requisition Non-Residential Requisition Total Education Requisition

Summer Village of Ghost Lake $156,277 $177,979 14% $282 $311 10% $156,559 $178,290 14%

Summer Village of Golden Days $419,422 $449,653 7% $3,258 $3,698 14% $422,680 $453,351 7%

Summer Village of Grandview $322,822 $344,597 7% $1,222 $1,343 10% $324,045 $345,940 7%

Summer Village of Gull Lake $314,039 $349,570 11% $5,412 $5,956 10% $319,450 $355,526 11%

Summer Village of Half Moon Bay $130,500 $142,272 9% $180 $200 12% $130,680 $142,472 9%

Summer Village of Horseshoe Bay $45,515 $49,921 10% $808 $896 11% $46,323 $50,818 10%

Summer Village of Island Lake $349,645 $393,979 13% $3,237 $3,503 8% $352,882 $397,482 13%

Summer Village of Island Lake South $91,599 $104,614 14% $456 $501 10% $92,055 $105,114 14%

Summer Village of Itaska Beach $137,429 $150,275 9% $642 $716 12% $138,070 $150,991 9%

Summer Village of Jarvis Bay $575,535 $634,295 10% $1,558 $1,698 9% $577,092 $635,993 10%

Summer Village of Kapasiwin $94,742 $107,937 14% $347 $382 10% $95,089 $108,319 14%

Summer Village of Lakeview $55,272 $60,625 10% $292 $320 10% $55,564 $60,945 10%

Summer Village of Larkspur $98,107 $119,572 22% $240 $265 10% $98,346 $119,837 22%

Summer Village of Ma-Me-O Beach $287,565 $308,263 7% $8,247 $8,565 4% $295,811 $316,827 7%

Summer Village of Mewatha Beach $176,305 $190,103 8% $1,152 $1,261 10% $177,457 $191,364 8%

Summer Village of Nakamun Park $125,086 $136,742 9% $637 $702 10% $125,723 $137,444 9%

Summer Village of Norglenwold $702,346 $794,046 13% $2,485 $2,715 9% $704,831 $796,761 13%

Summer Village of Norris Beach $106,415 $110,166 4% $722 $793 10% $107,137 $110,960 4%

Summer Village of Parkland Beach $228,849 $244,086 7% $10,332 $11,504 11% $239,182 $255,590 7%

Summer Village of Pelican Narrows $154,043 $163,800 6% $1,279 $1,398 9% $155,322 $165,198 6%

Summer Village of Point Alison $69,073 $65,559 -5% $321 $351 10% $69,394 $65,911 -5%

Summer Village of Poplar Bay $286,011 $316,661 11% $1,644 $1,803 10% $287,655 $318,464 11%

Summer Village of Rochon Sands $176,078 $191,641 9% $1,847 $2,037 10% $177,926 $193,678 9%

Summer Village of Ross Haven $181,804 $193,808 7% $935 $1,030 10% $182,739 $194,838 7%

Summer Village of Sandy Beach $139,589 $147,312 6% $2,708 $2,953 9% $142,296 $150,266 6%

Summer Village of Seba Beach $557,449 $660,891 19% $15,546 $17,695 14% $572,995 $678,587 18%

Summer Village of Silver Beach $265,357 $278,904 5% $839 $934 11% $266,197 $279,838 5%

Summer Village of Silver Sands $190,537 $217,886 14% $5,376 $5,950 11% $195,913 $223,836 14%

Summer Village of South Baptiste $62,931 $68,065 8% $3,115 $6,439 107% $66,046 $74,504 13%

Summer Village of South View $55,997 $69,053 23% $552 $606 10% $56,550 $69,659 23%

Summer Village of Sunbreaker Cove $435,456 $475,387 9% $681 $754 11% $436,137 $476,141 9%

Summer Village of Sundance Beach $187,637 $205,187 9% $367 $405 10% $188,004 $205,592 9%

Summer Village of Sunrise Beach $85,126 $93,913 10% $612 $674 10% $85,738 $94,588 10%

Summer Village of Sunset Beach $104,457 $114,106 9% $646 $705 9% $105,104 $114,811 9%

Summer Village of Sunset Point $202,280 $266,529 32% $811 $879 8% $203,091 $267,407 32%

Summer Village of Val Quentin $148,205 $150,374 1% $1,223 $1,321 8% $149,428 $151,695 2%

Summer Village of Waiparous $125,505 $139,352 11% $204 $227 12% $125,708 $139,579 11%

Summer Village of West Baptiste $116,564 $119,291 2% $562 $614 9% $117,126 $119,905 2%

Summer Village of West Cove $163,052 $175,215 7% $886 $975 10% $163,939 $176,190 7%

Summer Village of Whispering Hills $154,680 $169,070 9% $1,350 $1,490 10% $156,030 $170,560 9%

Summer Village of White Sands $345,232 $383,096 11% $2,512 $2,752 10% $347,744 $385,848 11%

Summer Village of Yellowstone $110,447 $125,991 14% $707 $782 11% $111,154 $126,773 14%

Requisitions are actuals, subject to revision

# Classification: Protected A 8 Requisition amounts based on Feb 02, 2026 Equalized Assessment data
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Monthly Progress Report 
Prepared for: SV Silver Sands 

Prepared by: Anna Trippel 

Reporting Period: February 1-28, 2026 

1. Executive Summary: 

February’s work significantly advanced Silver Sands’ Asset Management Plan toward 
completion. Key milestones included receipt of the completed asset condition and 
importance ratings, facilitation of asset management readiness training, and receipt of SS’s 
completed Asset Management Readiness Scale (AMRS). With these inputs, the Asset 
Management Plan document is now fully drafted, and work has progressed into capital 
planning. Remaining tasks—finalizing the 10‑year capital plan and completing Levels of 
Service and policy approvals—will be carried out in the next phase of the project. 
 

2. Project Highlights and Milestones: 
a. Asset Management Plan Development 

i. Completed drafting of the full Asset Management Plan document, 
including background, framework, lifecycle management, risk, and 
financial strategy sections. 

ii. Plan is substantially complete, with remaining refinements tied to final 
capital planning and service level inputs.  
 

b. Asset Rating & Capital Planning Tools 
i. Received completed asset condition and importance ratings from Silver 

Sands. 
ii. Began incorporating rated asset data into capital planning analysis and 

long‑term forecasting. 
iii. Received Silver Sands’ completed Asset Management Readiness Scale 

(AMRS), establishing a baseline assessment of current asset 
management practices. 
 

c. Training & Engagement 
i. Hosted a meeting with SVLSACE administrators to review asset 

management training materials and provide guidance on completing the 
AMRS readiness scale. 
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ii. Supported staff understanding of readiness expectations and alignment
with Asset Management Plan requirements.

d. Data Requests
i. Confirmed that formal maintenance schedules/logs do not currently

exist; playground inspections continue to be completed annually by a
contractor.

ii. Incorporated the 2025 operating budget into the financial context of the
Asset Management Plan.

e. Levels of Service & Policy Preparation
i. Drafted the Levels of Service (LOS) worksheet in preparation for

administration and Council input.
ii. Completed a draft Asset Management Policy, prepared for future review

and approval once service levels are confirmed.

3. Work in Progress
• Development of the 10‑year capital plan is underway using completed asset ratings.
• Levels of Service worksheet and Asset Management Policy are prepared and will be

advanced in the next reporting period.

4. Concerns, Risks and Mitigation

Concerns: 

• No significant concerns at this time; key foundational inputs have been received.

Risk: 

• Timing of Levels of Service completion and policy approval may affect final plan
packaging.

Mitigation: 

• Clear sequencing of remaining tasks.
• Draft materials are prepared in advance to allow efficient progression once LOS

input and approvals are completed.

Decisions Required from Council 

• None for the February reporting period. Council will need to approve the AM Policy
in the near future.



Development Services 
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February 5, 2026 File: 26DP04-31 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

Re: Development Permit Application No. 26DP04-31 
Plan 223 MC, Block 2, Lot 13A : 13 Ash Avenue (the “Lands”) 
R1A – Residential : Summer Village of Silver Sands 

Preamble: The development authorized under this development permit includes the 
placement of the Detached Dwelling upon a new foundation, construction of a two-storey 
addition to the dwelling with a footprint of 66.9 sq. m., construction of a deck on the South side 
of the dwelling and one on the East side of the Addition. 
APPROVAL OF DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 
You are hereby notified that your application for a development permit with regard to the 
following: 

RENOVATION OF AN EXISTING DETACHED DWELLING 
AND CONSTRUCTION OF A TWO STOREY ADDITION TO 

THE DWELLING (66.9 SQ. M.) AND TWO DECKS 
has been APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
1- All municipal taxes must be paid.

2- The applicant shall provide a certified copy of plan of subdivision to determine all easements
and restrictive covenants on the parcel, and 8.5 X 11 copies of site plans of a quality
satisfactory to the Development Officer

3- The applicant shall display for no less than twenty-one (21) days after the permit is issued
the enclosed notice.   The notice is to be posted immediately adjacent to the blue Municipal
Address sign in such a fashion as to be visible by the public.

4- The applicant shall obtain and adhere to the requirements where applicable, from the
appropriate authority, permits relating to demolition, building, electricity, plumbing and
drainage, and all other permits required in connection with the proposed development.

5- The applicant shall be financially responsible during construction for any damage by the
applicant, his servants, his suppliers, agents or contractors, to any public or private
property.
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6- The applicant shall prevent excess soil or debris from being spilled on public streets and
lanes; and shall not place soil or any other material on adjacent properties without
permission in writing from adjacent property owners.

7- The improvements take place in accordance with the plans and sketch submitted
as part of the permit application.

8- All improvements shall be completed within twelve (12) months of the effective date of the
permit.

9- The site and improvements thereon shall be maintained in a clean and tidy condition during
construction, free from rubbish and debris.   Receptacles for the purpose of disposing of
rubbish and debris shall be provided to prevent scatter of debris and rubbish.

10- No person shall keep or permit to be kept in any part of a yard any excavation, storage or
piling of materials required during the construction stage unless all necessary safety
measures are undertaken.   The owner of such materials or excavation must assume full
responsibility to ensure the situation does not prevail any longer than reasonably necessary
to complete a particular stage of construction.

Should you have any questions please contact this office at (780) 718-5479. 

Date Application Deemed 
Complete 

February 5, 2026 

Date of Decision 
February 5, 2026 

Effective Date of 
Permit March 6, 2026 
Signature of Development 
Officer 

Tony Sonnleitner, Development Officer, Summer Village of Silver Sands 

cc Wendy Wildman - Municipal Administrator, Summer Village of Silver Sands 
Assessor - Mike Krim – Tanmar Consulting Inc. : mike@tanmarconsulting.com 

 Inspections Group Inc. 

Note: An appeal of any of the conditions of approval may be made to the Subdivision and Development Appeal 
Board by serving written notice of appeal to the Clerk of the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board. 
Such an appeal shall be made in writing and shall be delivered either personally or by mail so as to reach 
the Clerk of the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board no later than twenty-one (21) days after the 
notice of decision.  The appeal should be directed to this office at: 

Summer Village of Silver Sands 
Box 8
Alberta Beach, AB   T0E 0A0 

and should include a statement of the grounds for the appeal and have attached an Appeal fee in the 
amount of $1250.00. 
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March 4, 2026 File: 26DP05-31 

Re: Development Permit Application No. 26DP05-31 
Plan 6108 RS, Block 8, Lot 9 : 9 Bay Drive (the “Lands”) 
R1 – Small Lot Residential : Summer Village of Silver Sands 

APPROVAL OF DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 
You are hereby notified that your application for a development permit with regard to the following: 

OPERATION OF A TOURIST HOME (FOUR BEDROOMS). 
has been APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
1- All municipal taxes must be paid.

2- The applicants shall display, for no less than twenty-one (21) days after the permit is issued, the
enclosed notice.   The notice is to be posted immediately adjacent to the blue Municipal Address sign
in such a fashion as to be visible by the public.

3- The applicant shall obtain and adhere to the requirements where applicable, from the appropriate
authority, permits relating to Health, building, electricity, plumbing and drainage, and all other
permits required in connection with the proposed development.

4- Tourist Home:

a. The development of a Tourist Home within the Summer Village of Silver Sands shall require a
Development Permit annually.   This Development Permit is valid until 4:30 PM on
Thursday, December 31, 2026.
Where you would wish to continue the use of the Tourist Home beyond December 31, 2026,
please make application for a permit for 2027 c/w applicable fee by November 30, 2026.

b. A maximum of one rental booking may be scheduled at a time within the approved Tourist
Home.

c. The maximum occupancy of the Tourist Home shall be eight (8) adults.   Children under the
age of 12 do not calculate into the maximum occupancy of the Tourist Home.

d. A minimum of one (1) parking space per bedroom in the Tourist Home, plus one (1) extra,
shall be provided for upon a lot.   No offsite parking (i.e. parking on the adjacent road right-
of-way, upon municipal land, or on adjacent private land) shall be allowed.

e. A Tourist Home with an approved Development Permit shall visibly display in the main
entrance of the Tourist Home:

i. A copy of the Development Permit outlining the maximum occupancy of the Tourist
Home;

ii. The primary contact telephone number and email address of the Landowners; and
iii. A home safety and evacuation floor plan of the premises.
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f. The owner(s) may be required to facilitate periodic inspections within a 72-hour notice of the
Tourist Home as required by the Development Authority for the Summer Village of Silver
Sands to ensure compliance with the regulations of the Land Use Bylaw.

g. The owner(s) shall be required to cooperate with the Development Authority, emergency
services providers, and Alberta Health Services during an investigation of any complaint
associated with the operation of the Tourist Home.

h. The owner(s) must ensure that the Tourist Home complies with the Summer Village of Silver
Sands’ Fire Bylaw.

i. The owner(s) must provide each guest a copy of the Good Guest Guidebook as produced by
the Summer Village of Silver Sands (copy attached).

Should you have any questions please contact this office at (780) 718-5479. 

Date Application Deemed 
Complete 

March 4, 2026 

Date of Decision 
March 4, 2026 

Effective Date of 
Permit April 2, 2026 
Signature of Development 
Officer 

Tony Sonnleitner, Development Officer, Summer Village of Silver Sands 

cc Municipal Administrator, Summer Village of Silver Sands 
 Assessor - mike@tanmarconsulting.com 

Note: An appeal of any of the conditions of approval may be made to the Subdivision and 
Development Appeal Board by serving written notice of appeal to the Clerk of the 
Subdivision and Development Appeal Board.  Such an appeal shall be made in writing 
and shall be delivered either personally or by mail so as to reach the Clerk of the 
Subdivision and Development Appeal Board no later than twenty-one (21) days after 
the notice of decision.  The appeal should be directed to this office at: 

Summer Village of Silver Sands 
Box 8 
Alberta Beach, AB   T0E 0A0 

and should include a statement of the grounds for the appeal and have attached an 
Appeal fee in the amount of $1,250.00. 




